focuses on keeping a limited mismatch between (i) assets to cover the separate accounts and (ii) the corresponding
commitments to policyholders.

The management of the insurance portfolio also entails the use of hedging derivatives which are periodically put
into place in relation to expectations about future market movements.

With regard to the financial services, the summary duration of the portfolio is 5.04 years. The exposure to interest-
rate risk on owned securities is monitored by shift-sensitivity and VaR indicators identified in the respective
investment policy.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the portfolio of financial assets to changes in interest rates is summarized
in the table below which shows both the exposure of the securities portfolio and the effect of the positions
represented by hedging derivatives that decrease sensitivity. For example, a +100 bp parallel shift of the curve
entails a negative change of e 995.1 million in the value of the bond portfolio, while the value of the hedging
derivatives in the portfolio experiences a positive change of e 456.1 million thereby partially offsetting the loss on
the debt securities.

Sensitivity to change in interest rates

Book Values %

Changes in fair value following
changes in interest rates

+ 0,5% +1% -0,5% -1%

Fixed rate 16,655,498 70.31% -494,076 -981,795 501,115 1,010,035

Variable / indexed rate 5,442,388 22.98% -6,636 -13,302 6,587 13,142

Capital participation certificates or similar
securities

1,589,606 6.71% - - - -

Derivatives for effective management - - 4,561 10,186 -3,592 -6,346

Sub-total 23,687,493 100.00% -496,151 -984,912 504,110 1,016,831

Hedging effect - - 226,474 456,143 -248,462 -540,652

Total 23,687,493 100.00% -269,677 -528,769 255,648 476,179

Exposure to foreign-exchange risk

The investment portfolio has only marginal foreign-exchange risk, with more than 99% of the investments being
euro-denominated assets. The remainder of the assets is used for covering reserves for policies whose benefits are
denominated in foreign currencies.

Exposure to credit risk

The investment portfolio has a very high credit quality. As shown in the table below, highly rated bonds (AAA/AA)
account for 78.8% of the total investments, while another 10% of the portfolio is invested in A-rated instruments.
Low investment grade (BBB) holdings account for 3.5% of the total, while speculative or unrated securities make